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RETURN WHERE DEFEfiHkWfrV j Lj tyyARRANT OF ARREST 
IS FOUND

By authority of this warrant

N/l took into custody the within named 
EkUi< ^ ^

□ He is now at liberty on bail posted 
before.-----------------------------

COMMONWEALTH OF 

PENNSYLVANIA
Q»-

6 WARRANT CONTROL NO.:
0405800rJsSSl

DOCKET NUMBER:
pOUNTY OF

To any authorized person:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, you are commanded to 
' " DOB: 1/29/1% M BLACK 

I RAMOS, ELLIS ELLIOT

iADDRESS UNKNOWN

If the defendant be found in said Commonwealth, and bring the defendant
TWILlilAM J- PARRELL 1

204 EAST KING STREET 
lYORK, PA 17403

P-
*■” to answer the Co mmonwealth or

upon the complaint or citation of 
rn charging the defe ndant with 
V PAPE .
-*■ and further to be dealt with according to law, and for such purposes this 
7~- shall be your sufficient warrant.

Witness the handj and official seal of the issuing authority on this

November

YORK
CR-0000389-00

COMMONWEALTH
OF

PENNSYLVANIA
take into custody 
(Name): 
(Address):

VS.
RAMOS, ELLIS ELLIOT□ in the

jail.
3/01/98OFFENSE DATE

^before you for disposition, 
'□^accepted a guilty plea and 

collected

CHARGE
18 §3121 §§Al

before us at 
(Address):

Of
I acknowledge that I am voluntarily 
and knowingly pleading guilty. I paid 
to the officer the fine and costs stated 
in the warrant in the amount of

$YORK CITY POLICE_______
(Political Subdivision)

WARD, JR., DANA 133 C 
18 §3121 §§A1

for fine and costs.3
□ I accepted a not guilty plea and

collected $_________________
for collateral.

□ I accepted the fine and costs due
in the amount of 1

$fO
(Delendant's Signature)Ifi

I acknowledge that I am voluntarily 
and knowingly pleading not guilty.
I paid to the officer the collateral for 
.^appearance at trial stated in the 
warrant in the amount of

$Cl 13th ?nnnday of 7• *2Ul j/ ■ d.
''vC

0 (Signatureof&fficer- lame & Title) (
'eturn where defendant<a(mi/

SEAL 

Magisterial Districjt No.:

$(Signature)
19-1 -D1 Amount required to satisfy 

sentence:
Fine: $

;^;Qbsts:$ ^
■ &%$<• • •

Total: $

IS NOT..FOUND
After careful search, I cannot find 

the within named defendant
(Defendant's Signature)•V

Citation No.: Officer’s costs:
Warrant 
Miles @
Commitments .
Miles @
Conveying to hearing _ 
Miles @

FILED: 11/13/00
3R-0CI00389-00 

H 138213-5
Docket No.: 

OTN: SIGNATURE

Amount needed toj satisfy collateral: $ fci I NAME

EN' EDFELONYReason for warrant:

r,1 Total£OPY : DEFENDANT fiMNimAOPC 417-99 I O/l



(Continuation of No. 2)

Defendant’s Name: Ellis Elliot Ramos POLICE
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: CR0000389-00-101

lITlRAP^In^lTatT^defendHnt^BmDsdidengageinseOTalmt^TcoarseAA/ittia 
complainant V.A. age 13 at time of incident, by forcible compulsion and by threat of 
forcible compulsion^ that .would .prevent .r_esistance_by a person of reasonable resolution. 
Section 3121 (a)(1)(2) of PA Crimes Code

(2) INVOLUNTARY DEVIATE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE: In that the defendant Ramos 
did engage in deviate sexual intercourse with a complainant V.A. age 13 at time of 
incident, by forcible and threat of forcible compulsion that would prevent resistance by a 
person of reasonable resolution. Also with V.A. being less than 16 years of age and 
Ramos being four or more years older, age 21 at time of incident, and that they were 
not married to each other.
Section 3123 (a)(1)(2)(7) of PA Crimes Code

(3) STATUTORY SEXUAL ASSAULT: In that the defendant Ramos, being 21 years 
old at time of incident, did engage in sexual intercourse with a complainant, V.A. age 13 
at time of incident, with V.A. being less than 16 years old and Ramos being four or 
more years older and the two of them not being married to each other.
Section 3122.1 of PA Crimes Code -

(4) SEXUAL ASSAULT: In that the defendant Ramos did engage in sexual intercourse 
and deviate sexual intercourse with a complainant, V.A. without the complainant’s 
consent.
Section 3124.1 PA Crimes Code

(5) INDECENT ASSAULT: In that the defendant Ramos age 21 at time of incident, did 
have indecent contact with a complainant, V.A. age 13 at time of incident, or caused the 
complainant to have indecent contact with him without the complainant’s consent, by 
forcible and threat of forcible compulsion that would have prevented resistance by a 
person of reasonable resolution. Also with V.A. being less than 16 years of age and 
Ramos being four or more years older and the two of them not being married to each 
other.
Section 3126 (1)(2)(3)(8) of PA Crimes Code

(6) CORRUPTION OF MINORS: In that the defendant Ramos being over the age of 18 
did act to corrupt or tend to corrupt the morals of a minor, V.A. age 13 at time of 
incident by aiding, abetting, enticing and encouraging the minor in the commission of a 
crime.
Section 6301 (a)(1) of PA Crimes Code

D

5?AOPC 412-(6/96) 2-3



A FFIDAVIT

I. ll IS $ A A{ 0 [ > , , Do here by state the following:

JT £,.<%+ met <i//V ma a Cell
A+ 7W T/i-ne a-? wy 'Kfal i-a y(.' 3oo3l

//aio ,3r Sat-/ /4/.^t lU&jq~j~ A/eA-eXl nne/f 

/\ny AAttend AUke G/An/d^e 

rn^s B>M]S Qa^dA lAnot^1/^^ Hvm P^cs&cc'AA^ \
"y)W 4(2e X /fo*
X: lA-rf : l n ^ a.// £?f

/a ieAtr’^y
■ T. 6 A my rnmn ■ 

• )/ P-yceS
oi,. /Vta S / V-( v^/ ^ ^ 

K>\S AfdaiaX /'^c 

<5 is T^e //{AO'},

1 >

Afee t/// /.n \ /16'& 

me To Say7)ois, 73
id/

n 1

I HEREBY VERIFY THAT THE STATEMENTS MADE IN THIS AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND 
CORRECT. I UNDERSTAND THAT FALSE STATEMENTS MADE HEREIN ARE MADE SUBJECT TO 
THE PENALTIES OF 18 PA. C.S. §4904,
AUTHORITIES.

RELATING TO UNSWORN FALSIFICATION TO

DATE: Yi/7 jS O'!-sl> otz><^/,2008

SIGNED

N*K)*T*A*R*Y*

£

!
notarial seal

JOSEPH B. YODIS, Notary Public 
Skippack Twp., Montgomery County 

My Commission Expires August 1, ZOlt



GLYNN A. HOLDER

V.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Case No. 427S-CA-1998 

AFFIDAVIT OF ELLIS ELLIOT .^AMOS

My name is Eiiis Elliot Ramos. I was convicted of the rape of 

Victoria Abramson/ which happened at 338 East Princess Street/ 

Pennsylvania on March of 1998.
In review of legal documentation of my case/ and the testimony 

of .Victoria Abramson/ from Mr. Holders trial transcripts; which . I 

obtained from my attorney/ I find that Testimony given by Victoria 

is that/ I said to her that Mr. Holder told me that she would have 

sex with me/ in exchange for two [2] twenty-dollar bags of cajack 

cocaine. N.T. 154 Lines 1-3. And that Mr. Holder raped her in March 

of 1998/ at the same date/ time and location I have been convicted.

York

UNDER THE PENALITIES OF PERJURY AND THE STATUES THEREOF 18 Pa. 
§4904/ I.^M MAKING THE FOLLOWING TrJJe AND CORRECT STATEMENTS:C.S.

1. March 1998 I DID NOT know Mr. Holder, and DID NOT come to 

know or meet him until he was brought to my trial March 2002.
2. I have NEVER had a conversation with Victoria Abramson

concerning anything Mr. Holder said at ANYTIME.
In my review I find that Mr. Holder was charged and sentenced 
due to this heresay testimony, being sentenced consecutively 
with Crim. Sol. to Rape 6-12; Crim. Sol to IDSI 6-12 and Crim. .
Sol. 6-12.

I was not present at Mr. Holders Trial, Had I been, I 
would have testified, and made these facts known to the jury.

4. There was NOTHING set-up or pre-arranged through or by .
Mr. Holder, Nor did he have any involvement in this particular matter.

5. At the time of the offense at 338 East Princess Street 

Mr. Holder was NOT PRESENT in the house.
6. The sexual acts between Victoria and I werO'of our own

consentual mind-fret > do with Mr* Holder.
7. I am making of by own free will and am

willing to testify bo—those .,iin court..

DATE: 2012 SIGNED:

3.

NOTARY
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4
COMMONWEALTH OF //' 

PENNSYLVANIA
RETURN,WHERE DEFENDANT 

- !S found
By, authority of this warrant •'''

WARRANT Oi- ARRESTJ/

iWARRANT CONTROL NO.:
_______1916642

DOCKET NUMBER:
>COUNTY OF York i- 19

i £□ I took into custody the within namedTo any authorized person:
# ,***

In the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, you are commanded to 
take into custody DOB': .3/13/59 M BLACK 
(Name): HOLDER, GLYNN A.
(Address): 338 E. PRINCESS STi

2ND FL.
YORK, PA 17403 j

If the defendant be found In said Commonwealth, and bring the defendant ' 
before us at WILLIAM "J. FARRELL
(Address)* 204 EAST STREET' '* YORK, PA 17403

CR-0000243-9ft aCOMN ONWEALTH
□ He is now at liberty on bail posted 

before _________ OF <3
PENNSYLVANIA

vs.
HOLDER, GLYNN A.

>1 . i-
□ in the.%•

_ jail.
OFFENSE DATE^ 12/01/97

1 CHARGE ^---- Zp*

18 §3121 §§l

□ before you for disposition.
* □ I accepted a guilty plea and 

collected
to answer the Commonwealth diV* • • YORK CITY POLICE ■A*.. $ ^acknowledge that I am voluntarily 

ahd knovyingly pleading guilty. I paid 
to the officer the fine and costs stated 
■in the warrant in the amount of..&• . ... y .

■f

for fine and costs.(Political Subdivision)
.upon the complaint or citation of 
charging the defendant with..
RAPE \.
and further to be dealt withji^rc 
shall be your sufficient wari^®S%
Witness the hand and officii

DANA 133 C v*WARD, OR 
,18.§3121 §§1 ~
"V'' " M

to law, and for such purposes this

m.the issuing authority on this"'**

»v-..• t
□ I accepted a not guilty plea and

V ■ collected $ _______ _
fercollateral.

•• □ I accepted the fine and costs due ' 
• in the amount of

\ t

i. V. V
•3» **U im ^(Defendant's Signature)

Ipt&rfQwledge that I am voluntarily 
ufend knowingly pleading not guilty.
J paid to the officer the collateral for 
my appearance at trial stated In the 
warrant in the amount of

Jt
day of -

jav-’i- &rj,'
•.* (Signature of Officer - Name & Title) *

RETURN WHERE DEFENDANT 
IS NOT FOUND

. After careful search, I cannot find 
.. the within named defendant

SEAL

l (Signature^

-i-oi
$

Magisterial District No.: Amount retired to satisfy 
"sentence:. *
Fine: $
Costs;$‘;

••5* •
(Defendant's Signature)Citation No.:

FILED: 
Docket No.: 

OTN:

7/30/98 fe,
CR-0000243-98,v 'Other:$ 

F 172957-1
Officer’s costs:
Warrant'
Miles @ 
Commitments'
Miles @
Conveying to hearing _ 
Miles ©

... I. • '•

Total: $ Signature 0
Amount needed to satisfy collateral: $ 

’'^Steason tor warrant: <5
FELONY

..TITLE <t ■
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ROXBURy

12/19/00

To Whom It May Concern:

Glynn Holder was admitted to Roxbury Treatment Center on 11/29/97 and 
he successfully completed treatment on 12/04/97.

Sincerely,

Ci-Qjuj. JhcXmth g
Claire Beckwith 
CEO

601 Roxbury Road • Shippensburg, PA 17257 • (717) 532-4217 
Visit ROXBURY on the Internet at http://www.innemet.net/roxbury

(

http://www.innemet.net/roxbury


u

I

RP<BURy Sff

12/08/00

To Whom It May Concern:

CIynnHoMeFw^adinBtt^t©^ll©«fenfyTreatineMsClei^e^©nTI^2WS^£aa<i 
itessuceessfeMy completed treatment on 12/04J9& If you have any questions 
please give me a*call.

Sincerely,

fyv vOOUAJL'
Dr. John Ramiiez, 
Clinical Director

; .

;

601 Roxbury Road • Shippensburg, PA 17257 • (717) 532-4217 
Visit ROXBURY on the Internet at http://www.innernet.net/roxbury

r

http://www.innernet.net/roxbury
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RQXBURy

To whom it may concern:

Roxburv is an inpatient/outpatient drug and alcohol rehabilitation center, licensed 
by the Pennsylvania Department of Health, Office of Drug and Alcohol Programs 
and accredited by the Joint Commission on Accreditation of Healthcare 

Organizations.

//- £•?- 97

was admitted to ourPlease be advised that

program on

successfully completed all treatment goals and was discharged on —/c3 ~ e/.Z..cl-(7

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 1-800-648-46/3.

Sincerely,

Rhonda Bridenstine 
Medical Records

601 Roxbury Road • Shippensburg, PA 17257 • (717) 532-4217 
Visit ROXBURY on the Internet at http://www.innernet.net/roxbury

<

http://www.innernet.net/roxbury


Eng WE Center Ministries Inc.
PtftOfungOvrf F«r 

E*d>
Rr»+fc>j Up 

To fed

Wwficenier<s>aoi.coml841 Market Street Harrisbure Pa 17103 (717)238-2n?a i
!

Drug and Alcohol Counseling-Housing-Education-Referral Services 41
w4
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/
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OM

^ T/l/O 1S.TO
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J, vtoPe Trtis t\icP5,
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<3 UP , 1Wayne/Eisen^rrg 
Executive Director 

WE Center Ministries Ii yo.i t

lOft>tA)E

Linda ForsterPeg HillDouglas LindsayWilliam FisherWayne EisenbergBoard Of Directors
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF 
PENNSYLVANIA

Vs

GLYNN A. HOLDER

Petitioner

V.

CIVIL ACTION NO: 1:CV-03-1779 

(Judge Conner)

(Magistrate Judge Blewitt)

GEORGE PATRICK et. AL,

AFFIDAVIT OF WAYNE EISENBERG

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THE STATEMENTS MADE HEREIN 
ARE TRUE 
AND CORRECT:.
1. Please state your full name and address. IrJ/'IPt fcsfWMl* IHH TWW

2. Please state your occupation. £y.£CDTNfs \ I ST Cr S

3. Was this your occupation/ place of employment Dec. 1997 thru Feb.
1998? "U5
4. How did you become aquainted with Glynn A. Holder/Here after the 
petitioner? y^5 ftY frOVEott HSVHVfc
5. When did the petitioner move into the We Center Ministries at 1841 
Market Street, Harrisburg, Pa. 17103 ? Lj

6. During the month of December 1997, was the petitioner allowed to
stay out over night? If not why. yp^ goidgupgs ^\\

This is page 2 of the affidavit. IT



1. Did the petitioner abide by all of the rules and regulations at the 
Center? and if not what rules did the petitioner break, during his stay 
at the center. ^£5

How long did the petitioner live at the We Center Ministries? ^

9. During the petitioners residency at the Center, Was he dean and 
sober,? If so how would you know? ^55^)

10. Was the We Center Ministries Inc. the petitioners place of residency 
the month of December 1997 thru January 1998? \|£ $ - H ^7 re Ji'j cn>A>

(^jStJracT + UlLifJt edicts.Atcv

11. What background do you have that would give you knowledge or
authority on Behaviors and Drug/Alcohol Addiction? jy\-5„ \p t

Mfi-TiOlJAlLM C£&TiPifi) QbbtcVcU'i C^HTn-tio CtiflwAt TuSTiCf SY«uH<s7 ^ of faSOC.ot
12. Was the petitioner living at 338 E. Princess Street in York, PA. Dec. ^13.^0. £*(> 
1997 thru Jan. 1998 ? ^ tb rt tmc \pg cw\ft xjo umoSixh*

V^tLOrV Mbtc -t-e 3U? TP>M r>c n .n iTUXit.
NO OTHER QUESTIONS FOLLOW. —

Fdorv UMref; 0(J«j
C«H'
Cov«‘-

THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND (CORRECT, PUNISHABLE UNDER 
THE PENALTY /)
OF PERJURY. C.S.A. PA 42; §4909 Duly/jSjworfi

DATE: No 2004

Address

Signed

N*0*T*A*R*Y

Witness

NOTAmtiAl
JACQUELINE M, WORLEY, Notary Public 

Carfele, Cumberland County 
My Commission Expires Jan. 10,2005 .



AFFIDAVIT

Had I been Subpeonaed, I would have made the proper Arrange- 
in order for my Testimony to be heard/ March 1/ 1999 

at Trial and /or the P.C.R.A. Hearing March 28/2001 or April 
6/ 2001.

Had I been Subpeonaed/ I would have been and/or made myself 
available to Testify at Trial/ March lst/2nd/ or 3rd/ 1999.

Had I been Subpeonaed, I would have been/ and/or made myself 
available to testify at the March 28/ 2001 or April 6/ 2001 
.C.R.A. Hearing.

v
ments/

to the information Contained in 
my files on Mr. Holder and my knowlege of him.

A representive of the facility would have appeared with in­
formation of Record of Mr. Glynn A. Holder; (work Record/ 
Drug testing if taken/ Dates of employment and Character.

If subpeonaed/ I would not have Testified.

I would have Testified/ as

/0! AH 101 Respedtf Y/tDate:
(UNSWORN AUTHORITIES) 
18 PA. C.S. i 4909

IVAVtJ
Notary

I.>C m/mm

<3?9>
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COMMONWEALTH of 

PENNSYLVANIA
RETURN WHERE DEFENDANT 

IS FOUND
By authority of this warrant

19
E'f took into custody the within named

□ He is now at liberty on bail posted 
before ________

WARRANT
WARRANT CONTROL
______ 1923947

DOCKET NUMBER:
.. CR-0000295-98

COMMONWEALTH

COUNTY OF York
To any authorized person:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, you are commanded to 
take into custody 
(Name): HOLDER, GLYNN ANTHONY

3400 CONCORD RD.
C/O YORK COUNTY PRISON 
YORK, PA 17402

If the defendant befouncI in said Commonwealth, and bring the defendant 
before us at william J. FARRELL
(Address): ™SSTREET

' YORK, PA 17403

OFDOB: 3/13/59 M BLACK
PENNSYLVANIA

(Address): VS.□ in the. HOLDER, GLYNN ANTHC
- Jail.

E^efore you for disposition. 
□ I accepted a guilty plea and 

. collected

OFFENSE DATE . 2/01/S
frHAHtab ----
18 §902 §§A

$to answer the Commonwealth nr YORK CITY POLICE________
(Political Subdivision)

WARD, JR., DANA 133 C 
18 §902 §§A 

gR«_SQL. TO COMMIT STATDTORY SEXUAL AflflHTTT.m 
and further to be dealt with according to law, and for such purpoiesthis ; 
shall be your sufficient warrant.

I acknowledge that 1 am voluntaril 
and knowingly pleading guilty. I p; 
to the officer the fine and costs st; 
In the warrant In the amount of

for fine and costs.
upon the complaint or citation of 
charging the defendant with □ I accepted a not guilty plea and

collected $ ___________
•for collateral.

□ I accepted the fine and costs due 
in the amount of

$

(defendant's Signature)-Witness the hand and official seal of the issuing authority on this

JU-A I acknowledge that I am voluntaril 
and knowingly pleading not guilty. 
I paid to the officer the collateral ft 
my appearance at trial stated in th 
warrant in the amount of

s day of $'Jn •(signature ot Officer-Name & Title)
RETURN WHERE DEFENDANT 

IS NOT FOUND
After careful search,! cannot find 

the within named defendant

SEAL
(signature) $W

19-1/01 Amount required to Satisfy
/ sentence:

Magisterial District No.:
V.

Citation No.: 
FILED:

(Defendant's '^nature)Fine: $
9/08/98 Cdsts:$

Docket No.: '• CR- 000,0295-98 Other:$
(.PIN:1 F> .172996-5

Officer’s costs:
Warrant
Miles @ $
Commitments 
Miles @ c 
Conveying to hearing 
Miles @ • o'

Total .

Total: $ 'SIGNATURE
\

Amount needed to satisfy collateral: $ 
*

. Reason for warrant: FELONY
NAME

'4
TTHE

COPY : SHERIFF/CONSTABLE‘ AOPC 417-91



July 5, 2001
s '

To: Whom I-t May Concern

From: Nancy C Holder

This is to verify that on January 30, 1998 my son Gleen A Holder was present in my 
home. He arrived here around 5:30 pm. We visited until 12:30 am at which time he left 
to return home in Pennsylvania. He returned the next morning saying he had car trouble 
just miles out ol Wilson city limits and was unable to complete the trip home. He was 
here until the following weekend when his friend (Dot) from PA came down, spent the 
night and they left on Sunday to return back to PA.

Sincerely,

V 0
Nancy C. Holder

-a u
Kathy D: Faucette, Notary Public

My commission expires: May 18. 2003
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COMMON ~.V 'JALTH v. GLYNN A. HOLDER

VNo0 4274 CA 1998
N5T 4275 CA 1998

A P X D A V X T

x Cftn*A£,, Q /^v J{ 

'ftp ^7n
of

♦

HAD been contacted by Mr, Eugene Campbell ESQ® either by- means 

of telephone or subpeona , including written correspondence in 

reguards to information on the defendant, GLYNN A, HOLDER® 

during the months off July 1998 thru March 1999«
HAVE NEVER BEEN CONTACTED by Mr® Eugene Campbell. ESQ, peroid®

IIS STATEMENT IS CORRECT AND TRUE TO THE BEST OP MY KNOWLEDGE UNDER- 
LANDING AND BELIEF AS TO 18 PA® C®S,A. sec 4904®

ftLb--- •
4a •

ite: //>.//> SLic/

) Suzn ,n i ) JTAlHf* :
• ■ • . - -

\ 'SJfv'.....
n&GO-ryPuMiG
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AFFIDAVIDT

Had I been Subpeonated* r would have made the proper Arrange­
ments * in order for ay Testiisofty to be heard# Kerch 1# 19S9 
at Trial and/or the p.C.R.A. Bearing Kerch 2S,200l or April 
6, 2O01,

S. Had I been Subpoenaed* I would have been and/or made myself 
Available to Testify at Trial* March let* 2nd* or 3rd* 1999,
Had 1 been Subpeonaed* I would have been* and/or made myself 
Available to Testify at the March 28* 20Q1 or April 6, 2001 
p*e»R*A* Bearing*

t/I would have feet if ie€, as to the Information contained in 
my Files on Mr. Glynn A, Holder and my knowledge of Him.
A representive of the Facility would have Appeared with in­
formation of Record of Mr. Glynn A. Holderj( Work Record* 
Drug Testing if taken* Dates ©£ employment and character 
while employed here.
If Subpeonaed* X would hot have testified.

1

y

Date* /0-(S-<Of
(ansmm authorities)
IS P** C.S. £ 4904

Respectfully*

*<S{Hot ary. rytmtrrny;
vo'%00 A

iu( *** | =
WVPUBL'C /?/
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Nurse
The Professional Choice.

November 7, 2000

Glynn A. Holder 
u EA 7173 
P.O. Box 1000 
Houtzdale PA 16698-1000

Dear Glynn,

1 have received your letter requesting information regarding your employment with Nursefinders. I have 
enclosed 4 invoices that wc billed for services you provided to our clients. 1 high-lighted your name, dates 
that you worked and the times that you worked those shifts. Your date of hire with us was February 25, 
1998.

I hope that this information will be of help to you. If I can be of further assistance, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Office manager

Nursefinders
873 Clare Lane • York, PA 17402 • 717/840-1747 

1352 Harrisburg Pike • Lancaster, PA 17603 * 717/390-9870 
4807 Jonestown Rd. '.Suite 241 • Harrisburg, PA 17109 • 717/545-4940 
43 Brookwood Avenue • Suite One » Carlisle. PA 17013 • 717/249-0449

The Professional Choice

mm Sisafe ;.'*!'" .v }¥h
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»NOU 06 2000 16 = 31 FR NURSEFINDERS INC a-817 462 9148 TO HARRISBURG P.02/10
. 027 duplicate originalBER. INVOICE 

NUMBER
PATIENTa YORK HOSPITAL. med

160582
1

'urseBMii4il SURE

Bribe Professional Choice.
• P.O. BOX 910477

/ /
/
f-

DALLAS, TEXAS 7539J:

101958
YORK HOSPITAL.
ATTN:; ROBIN STUMP 
1001 SOUTH GEORGE ST 
YORK, PA

WEEK 3/08/98 
ENDING___________

AMOUNT enclosed
17403

TERMS: NET UPON RECEIPT
PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

Federal ID 75-1473273
DATE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OB SUPPLIES

dillow, nancy
UNIT RATE AMOUNT 

274-0 
274 „ 0 
245.2 
393-6 
638.8

3/03/98 RN 07 r. 00A-03 c OOP MS 
_ SUB-TOTAL
DORSEYj,3R- „ BERNA 11sOOp-07slOA MS 
DORSEY-JR-, BERNA ll:OOP-07:O0A MS

SUB-TOTAL
PUENTES, VICTORIA 02s45P-1 1 s 1.5P ms 
FUENTES, VICTORIA 02s45P-ll s 15P MS

SUB-TOTAL 
02e45P-11sOOP MS 
Hr OOP-12 sOOA MS 

SUB-TOTAL 
02s45P—112.15F' MS 
02 s 4 5F'—11; 15P MS 
06 s 4 5A-03 s15P MS 
06 s4 5A—03115P MS 

SUB-TOTAL

8-00
8.00
8-00
S-00

16-00
8-00
8.00

16-00
8.00
1.00
9-00
3-00
8.00
8.00
8.00

32.00

34.25
3/02/98
3/08/98

-PN
30.65
49.20

_PN

3/03/98 _PN 
I '08/98 ..PN 30-65

32-80
245-2
262,4

3/07/98
3/07/98

507.6
262-4
49.2'

311-6'

LPN
LPN

GILMORE, CHARLES 
GILMORE, CHARLES 32.80

49.20
3/04/98
3/05/98
3/07/98
3/03/98

-PN guynn, michell.e
GUYNN, MICHELLE 
GUYNN, MICHELLE 
GUYNN, MICHELLE

30.65 
-jO , 65 
32-80 
32-80

245.2-LPN
245.2-LF'N
262.4<LPN
262.4 

1 *t 015.2<
’ 135.61 
135.61 
135.6< 
135„ 6< 
135.6< 
216.0( 
216.0< 
216-0< 
216.0( 
216.0< 

1,758-01 
135.6C 
135-6C 
135-6C 
135.6C 
135.6C 
678,00

*.» >*s . 16-95
16.95
16.95
16.95
16.95
27.00
27.00
27.00
27.00
27.00

5^34/98
3/04/98
3/0S/98

CNA , HOLDER. GLy^JH 03soop-i 1 gpop wg
jte‘

8.00
8-00
8-00
8-00
8.00
8-00
8.00
8.00
8.00

80.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8-00
8-00

40-00
8-00

m
<S5SS30W5

l3s
, 03 s OOP-1 Is OOP MS^

KILGORE, VIRGINIA 07sOOA—103sOOP MS 
KILGORE, VIRGINIA 06s45A-03:i5p MS 
KILGORE, VIRGINIA 06s45A—03s15P MS 
KILGORE, VIRGINIA 06=45A-03s15P MS 
KILGORE, VIRGINIA 06:45A-0315P

SUB—TOTAL 
06s4SA-03sl5P MS

3/02/98 SNA 
3/03/98 CNA 
3/04/98 CNA 
3/05/98 CNA 
3/06/9S CNA

16-95
16.95
16.95
16.95
16-95MS

2/98 LPN LEISEY, DIANNA 28.65 229-20



/

,J; NOU 06 2000 16:32 FR NURSEFINDER5 INC A817 462 9148 TO HARRISBURG P.04/10£->.^S
fANY 027 duplicate originalMR INVOICE 

NUMBER
PATIENT: YORK HOSPITAL

isSmz 164321P?&

IjurseffliTIfiTZB
WThe Professional Choice.

NED SURG

•P ;
P.O. BOX 910477
DALLAS, TEXAS 75391

101958
YORK HOSPITAL 
ATTN: ROBIN STUMP 
1001 SOUTH GEORGE ST 
YORK,, PA

WEEK
ENDING

3/15/98

AMOUNT ENCLOSED
17403

TERMS: NET UPON RECEIP
Pi-EASE DETACH AND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

Federal ID 75-1473273
date DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OR SUPPLIES

11:OOP-07eOOA MS 
7.1:00P-07: GOA MS 
11: 00P--07 : OOA MS 
11;OOP-07;00A MS 

_ SUB-TOTAL . .
DORSEY«JR.„ BERNA 11 :05P-07:20A MS 
DORSEY,JR.* BERNA 11:OOP-07s2SA MS

SUB-TOTAL
FILLMORE, CORIMNE 06s45A~Q3:15F* MS

4 SUB-TOTAL
FUENTES, VICTORIA 02s45F‘—11 *15P we;

-’■/17/9R HiT! FUENTES’ VICTORIA 02s45P-llsi5P MS 
o/12/98 LPN FUENTES, VICTORIA 02s45P-ll:15P MS

UNIT RATE AMOUN3/09/98 CNA 
3/10/98 
3/12/98 CNA 
3/13/98

COLLINS, ROBIN 
CNA COLLINS, ROBIN 

COLLINS!, ROBIN 
3NA COLLINS, ROBIN

8-00 
8.00 
8-00 
8-00 

32-00 
8-00 
8-00 

16 - 00 
8.00 
8.00 
8.00 
8.00 
8.00 

24.00 
8,00 
8.00 

16.00 
8.00 
8.00 

16.00 
8.00 
8.00 
2_00 
8-00 
8-00 
8.00 
8-00 
8.00 

58.00 
8-00 
8-00 
8.00 
8.00 
8.00 

40.00

16.95
16.95
16.95
18-00

135.< 
135.<
135.4 
144 „( 
550. E 
245.2 
262.-a
507.6
262.4 
262.4 
245.2 
245.2 
245.2
735.6 
245.2 
262.4 
507.6> 
262.4< 
262.4< 
524 .B< 
135.6< 
135 „6<
50.8< 

135.6< 
135 »6< 
144.01 
216,0<
216.. 0C 

1., 169-2<l
135-6C 
135.6C
135.. 6C 
135.6C 
144.00 
686 _ 40

3/09/98
'15/98

_PN
30.65-PN
32.80

3/14/98 LPN
32-80

3/09/98 LPN
30-65
30,65
30,65

SUB-TOTAL 
02;45P~il:lSp MS 
06 s 4 5A—G3:I5P MS

cki _______ SUB-TOTAL
~p-m ^RICKES’ ai-VIN 03:OOP-11-OOP MS 

HENDRICKES, ALVIN 03sOOF'— 11:OOP MS
SUB-TOTAL

3/13/98
3/15/98

LPN
-PN GUYNN, MICHELL.E

GUYNW, MICHELLE 30.65
32.80

3/14/98
3/15/98 32.80

32.80
3/09/98 Id HQLPEi vOOP MS 16.95 

16.95 
25.43 
16 ^ 95 
16.95 
18.00 
27.00 
27.00

—37.11 /OF)
—3/.12/98

<^.:%/14/9R
^/IS/OQ

ijS'SE. Hiss: n'iffg-g?—
Gli&.-.HQLDER,, GLYNN
Sfc^Ud01Ja£E^.G.Ly.Nbl......

5BWgBlftWagajBfii BmaaraBWTi
1LsOQP~07:06A MS 
^TOOP^II^OOF7^

SUB-TOTAL 
KILGORE, VIRGINIA 06s4 5A-03:1SP MS 
KILGORE,, VIRGINIA 06:45A-03:15P MS 
KILGORE, VIRGINIA 06;45A-Q3;15P MS 
KILGORE, VIRGINIA 06s4.5.A-03s1-5P MS 
KILGORE, VIRGINIA 06s45A-03sl5P ms

SUB-TOTAL

3/0^/98 
3/10/98
37ii/9g

.2/98
15/93

CNA 16-95
16..95
16.95
16-95
18-00

CNA
CNA
CNA
CNA



n

A 81? 462 914S TO HARRISBURG P.07/10' JTNOU 06 2000 16:33 FR NURSEFINDERS INC

fANV 027 INVOICE 
NUMBER

PATIENT: YORK HOSPITAL NED SURG

DUPLICATE ORIGINAL 168033m r
p5jurseuMiSSI

The Professional Choice•
&

;: !

P.O. BOX 910477 
DALLAS, TEXAS 75391

9?r*
a 101958

YORK HOSPITAL 
ATTN: ROBIN STLJMP 
1001 SOUTH GEORGE ST 
YORK, PA 17403

WEEK 3/22/98 
ENDING__________%

■Md
AMOUNT ENCLOSED>1

1 TERMS: NET UPON RECEIfa
PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

Federal ID 75-1473273
DATE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OR .SUPPLIES UNIT RATE AMOUP

3/16/98 CNA 
3/17/98 CNA 
3/19/98 3MA

COLLINS, ROBIN 
COLLINS, ROBIN 
COLLINS, ROBIN

11:OOP-07=00A MS 
112OOP-07sOOA MS 
lltOOP-07sOOA MS

8,00 
8.00 
8.00 

24.00 
8.00 
8.00 

16.. OO 
8.00 
8.00 

16.00 
8.00 
8.00 
8.00 

24.00 
8.00 
8.00 
8.00 

24.00 
8.00 
8.00 
8.00 
8.00 
8.00 
4.00

16.95
16.95
16.95

135. 
135.. 
135. 
406. 
245. 
262. 
507. 
245. 
262. 
507. 
245. 
245 . 
245. 
735. 
229. 
262.' 
262. 
754.'

.SUB-TOTAL
DORSEY,JR., BERNA 10e45P~07:00A MS 
DORSEY,JR„„ BERNA 11sOOP-07sOOA MS

SUB-TOTAL
FILLMORE, CORINNE 02s45P-l 1 s 15P MS 
FILLMORE, CORINNE 02s45P-Usl5P MS

SUB-TOTAL
PUENTES, VICTORIA 02s45P-ll;15P MS 
FUENTES, VICTORIA 02S45P-11sISP MS 
FIJENTES, VICTORIA 02s45P-llsl5P MS

. SUB-TOTAL 
06 s 4 5A-03 s 15P MS 
06 s 4 5A-03 s i5P MS 
06 s 45A-03:15F‘ MS 

SUB-TOTAL 
05sOOP-1IsOOP MS

3/16/98 „PN 
3/22/98 _PN

30.65
32.80

^ 17/98 -PN 
3/22/98 ...PN

30.65
32.80

3/16/98
3/18/98
3/20/98

..PN 30.65
30.65
30.65

-PN
_PN

3/19/98
3/21/98

..PN GUYNN, MICHELLE 
GUYNN, MICHEL.L.E 
GUYNN, MICHELLE

28.65
32.80
32.80

-PM
3/22/98 -PN

.5/16/98 3NA HOLDER. GLYNN 16.95
16.95
25.43
25.43
27.00
27.00

135.. 
135 
203.' 
203
216.i

5/17/93 CNA HOLDER, GLYNN
-NA HOLDER. GLYNN 
JNA HOLDER1 GL^NN 

HOLDER, GLYNN

Q3 s OOP-1?.; OOP H5
O3s<!iOP,-liTs“0'6^ hS

lifeteig -
u I

5/18/98
Z/19/98
■5/20/98 2NA

108-<
TIME AND TROUBLE

SUB-TOTAL
-NA KILGORE, VIRGINIA 10s45A-03s15P MS 
SNA KILGORE, VIRGINIA 06:45Ar-03s ISP MS 
3MA KILGORE, VIRGINIA 06s45A-03s 15F' MS 
~NA KILGORE, VIRGINIA 02s45P-llslSP MS

SUB-TOTAL 
06s45A-03s30p MS 
06s45A-03sl5P MS

5/22/98 8.00
52.00
4.50
8.00
8.00
8.00

28.50
8.25
8.00

27.00 216.' 
1,218.< 

76.: 
135 
135 
135., 
483. ( 
236.; 
229.;

3/17/98
3/18/98
3/19/98
3/20/98

16.95
16.95
16.95
16.95

It <

\: m <

6/98
;^-7/98

_PN LEISEY, DIANNA 
..PN LEISEY, DIANNA

28-65
28.65



A 817 462 9148 TO HARRISBURG P.09/10NOU 06 2000 16=34 FR NURSEFINDERS INC
COMPANY
NUMBER 027 DUPLICATE ORIGINAL INVOICE 

NUMBER

PATIENTS ILGENFRITZ, DOROTHY

1A807J.

.lurseHTESJS
The Professional Choice«

P.O. BOX 910477 
D AIL AS, TEXAS 75391

115815
DOROTHY ILGENFRITZ • 
2151 PINE VIEW CIRCLE 
DOVER, PA 17315

WEEK
ENDING.

3/22/98

AMOUNT ENCLOSED

TERMS: NET UPON RECE
PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

Federal ID 75-1473273
DATE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OR SUPPLIES AMOUUNIT RATE

-3/18/98 CHA HOLDER. Ol YKIK?
-S/1.9/9R CPA Ftm DF-P.. Ai vk;ki
3/20/98 CNA
3/21/98 [.PM 
iT/?2/Q« Hma

-L1.S OOP—07 ; QOfl 8.00 
9 „ 00 
8.00 
8.00 
8.00

14.75 
14-75 
15.50 
27.55 
15.. 50

118
118.
124,

1AaOOP—i
SMITH, TAMMY
STONE, DEBRA
Jrini.DPR- F,1 YKIK>

lie OOP—07:OOA 
11s00P-071OOA 220.

124.

40.00 704.



RE: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

v.

Glenn A. Holder

Case Numbers: 4274 CA1998 / 4275 CA1998

AFFIDAVIT OF ANNA M. SEVERINO

Sever mo ^^^fiefebv Declare Under the Penalty of Perjury 

and Pursuant to C.S.A. Pa. 4904, UNSWORN AUTHORITIES, that the following 
statements are True and Correct:

1) . Name and Current Location:
A-nrVX \u LotOcU Lcu^e

■U- ' "
1 1 "I-1 mi—

2) . Have you ever been interviewed, incontact with or subpoenaed by any 
attorney representingIVIr. Holder? NO

3) . Are you willing to testify on court, as to your knowledge of the above matter:

4) . Please state any other information you personally know of where Mr. Holder 
was during the moth of March 1998, and how you personally know:

\ (cv Gofers £r*y\ 1 (* ctc‘7 P& &>0&_ In

tioverr&ef &GPO Iprcviddl (Menr^ Itwoices 'Uvuk "ShcxO (Me.

b\Wcl Cor Jale$ l Mf^es |isWon pfac invoice^

\ C \ V»W Ctxmryrs, l W a & (res\\eeP t
Vx-$4bf Ct>ervV ■ftr ait da{esj/ 'is&A on dfce irwAUice, Our cj/je^'h 

fyvcr So \ am SOrc &\e*n U>0S Tfy?re, ^

Date: i I j i9\

I k

Pvtfu) Cumherjcifici * '7&'7d

9. "■

jjLvhSIGNED:2020

<etz 22e5S21 pq 2 Of 5 Cor ST//NN HOLDER



Id\*

V

&FFXDAYXDT
:

'Had I been Subpeonaed, I would have made t*t® pcoper Arrange­
ments, 1ft order for my Testimony to b» hoard/ March 1/ 1999 
at Trial and/or the p.c.R.A. Hearing March 28/2001 or April 
6/ 2001.

ifII
ttiHad I been Subpeonaed, I would have boon and/or made myself 

Available to Testify at Trial/ March lot/ 2nd/ or 3rd, 1939.

J Bad I been Subpeonaed* I would have been/ and/or made myself 
Available to testify At the March 20, 2001 or April 6, 2001 
P.C.R.A* Hearing*

I would have Testified, as to the Information Contained in 
my File© on Kr. Glynn A. Holder and my knowledge of Him.

A repreeentive of the Facility would have Appeared with in­
formation of Record of Mr. Glynn A. Bolder;( Work Record, 
Drug Testing if taken. Dates of employment and character 
while employed here.

If Subpoenaed, X would not have testified.

a
t ■

*

iv

\ Resmeetfully,.Date:
(vmmm authorities] 
IS Pa* C-S. 0 4904 j)
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

GLYNN ANTHONY HOLDER, CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:03 CV-1779

Petitioner (Judge Conner)

v.

GEORGE PATRICK and 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE 
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondents

ORDER

AND NOW, this 1st day of December, 2004, upon consideration of the report 

of the magistrate judge (Doc. 31), recommending denial of the petition for writ of 

habeas corpus (Doc. 1) under 28 U.S.C. § 2254, and petitioner’s motion for an 

evidentiary hearing (Docs. 35, 37), and it appearing that petitioner has not 

established a violation of his constitutional rights to an impartial jury,1 see U.S. 

Const, amend. VI; Miller-El v. Cockrell. 537 U.S. 322, 345-47 (2003); Batson v. 

Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79, 96-99 (1986): Swain v. Alabama. 380 U.S. 202, 226-27 (1965), to

1 Petitioner alleges only that the jury empaneled in his case did not include 
an African-American individual. But see Batson v. Kentucky 476 U.S. 79, 85 (1986)
( [A] defendant has no right to a petit jury composed in whole or in part of persons 
of his own race.’”) (quoting Strauder v. West Virginia. 100 U.S. 303, 305 (1880)). 
Petitioner does not assert, and nothing in the record suggests, that the prosecutor 
used peremptory challenges to strike members of a protected class, see icf at 96-99, 
or that the county in which trial was held has a history or excluding racial 
minorities, see Swain v. Alabama. 380 U.S. 202, 226-27 (1965).



effective assistance of counsel,2 see U.S. Const, amend. VI; Strickland v. 

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 694 (1984), or against cruel and unusual punishment,3 see 

U.S. Const, amend. VIII; Lockver v. Andrade. 538 U.S. 63, 64 (2003), and that 

petitioner has not offered cause for his failure to develop the factual predicate of 

his claims during state court proceedings or demonstrated that evidence to be 

submitted would support a finding of a constitutional violation, see 28 U.S.C.

§ 2254(e) (restricting availability of evidentiary hearing to when the "factual 

predicate [of the claim] could not have been previously discovered through the 

exercise of due diligence" and “the facts underlying the claim would be sufficient 

to establish . . . constitutional error”); L.R. 72.3 (stating that district judge has

2 With the petition for writ of habeas corpus, petitioner submitted affidavits 
from several individuals who petitioner asserts would have offered exculpatory 
testimony if called as witnesses at trial. (Doc. 1, Ex. 2). These affidavits were not 
presented to the state courts during post-conviction proceedings on petitioner’s 
ineffectiveness claim (Doc. 1, Ex. 9 at 5-6) and will not be accepted now. See 28 
U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) (permitting introduction of evidence with respect to a claim for 
which petitioner failed to develop the factual basis ... in State court proceedings” 
only when the factual predicate [of the claim] could not have been previously 
discovered through the exercise of due diligence”). The court notes that, even if 
these affidavits were considered, nothing ip the record suggests a reasonable 
probability that the introduction of this testimony—or the correction of the other 
alleged errors by trial and appellate counsel—would have altered the result of the 
trial or appeal. See Strickland v. Washington. 466 U.S. 668, 694 Q984): see also 28 
U.S.C. § 2254(i) ( The ineffectiveness or incompetence of counsel during Federal or 
State collateral post-conviction proceedings shall not be a ground for relief in a 
proceeding arising under section 2254.").

3 Petitioner was convicted of rape, endangering the welfare of a child, and 
several other offenses related to his assault of a twelve-year-old girl. Combined 
with his history of violence and drug abuse and his refusal to acknowledge the 
criminality of his behavior, these convictions amply support the 3D/2 to 63 year 
term of imprisonment to which he was sentenced. See Harmelin v. Michigan 501 
U.S. 957, 1004-05 (1991) (Kennedy, J„ concurring), cited with approval in Ewing 
California, 538 U.S. 11, 23-24 (2003): Hutto v. Davis. 454 U.S. 370, 375 (1982).

v.



discretion to conduct a new hearing or to rule on report of magistrate judge on

“the record developed before the magistrate judge”), it is hereby ORDERED that:

The report and recommendation of the magistrate judge (Doc. 31) is 
ADOPTED.

1.

2. The petition for writ of habeas corpus (Doc. 1) is DENIED. See 
28 U.S.C. § 2254.

3. The motion for an evidentiary hearing (Doc. 35) is DENIED. See 
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).

4. A certificate of appealability is DENIED. See 28 U.S.C. § 2253.

S/ Christopher C, Conner
CHRISTOPHER C. CONNER 
United States District Judge



APP ND X



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

GLYNN ANTHONY HOLDER, CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:03-CV-1779

Petitioner (Judge Conner)

v.

GEORGE PATRICK and 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE 
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondents

ORDER

AND NOW, this 13th day of December, 2004, upon consideration of 

petitioner’s “motion seeking extraordinary relief” (Doc. 53), in which petitioner 

requests reconsideration of the prior order of court (Doc. 52) denying the petition 

for writ of habeas corpus and the motion for an evidentiary hearing, see Fed. R.

Civ. P. 59(e); see also R. Governing § 2254 Cases R. 11, and it appearing that the 

motion (Doc. 53) merely repeats arguments previously presented to the court in the 

petition for writ of habeas corpus (Doc. 1), motion for an evidentiary hearing (Docs. 

35, 37), and supporting briefs and materials (Docs. 34, 40, 47, 48, 501. see Wave 

First Citizen’s Nat’l Bank. 846 F. Supp. 310, 314 (M.D. Pa. 1994) (“A motion for 

reconsideration is not to be used as a means to reargue matters already argued and 

disposed of.”), it is hereby ORDERED that the motion (Doc. 53) is DENIED. The 

Clerk of Court is directed to CLOSE this case.

v.

S/ Christopher C. Conner
CHRISTOPHER C. CONNER 
United States District Judge
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June 30, 2005
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

APS-290

C.A. No. 04-4697

GLYNN A. HOLDER
v.

GEORGE PATRICK, et al.

(M.D. Pa. Civ. No. 03-cv-1779)

Present: SLOVITER, NYGAARD and FUENTES, Circuit Judges

Submitted is Appellant's request for a certificate of appealability 
under 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1),

in the above-captioned case.

Respectfully,

Clerk
MMW/BNB/clc

ORDER

The foregoing request for a certificate of appealability is denied as Appellant has not 
made a “substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional right.” See 28 U.S.C. 
2253(c)(2); Slack v. McDaniel. 529 U.S. 473, 484 (2000). Jurists of reason could not 
debate that the District Court properly rejected the merits of Appellant’s ineffective 
assistance of counsel claims, as it is clear that the state court’s disposition of these claims 
was neither contrary to nor an Unreasonable application of clearly established federal law. 
See Strickland v. Washington. 466 U.S. 668 (1984).

By the Court,

/s/ Julio M. Fuentes
Circuit Judge

Dated: July 28, 2005 
CLC\cc: Mr. Glynn A. Holder

Timothy J. Barker, Esq. 
H. Stanley Rebert, Esq.
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

GLYNN A. HOLDER CIVIL ACTION NO. l:10-CV-2236

Plaintiff (Chief Judge Conner)

v.

BARRY SMITH, S.C.I. Houtzdale 
Superintendent, et al.,

Defendant

ORDER

AND NOW, this 25th day of July, 2018, upon consideration of the motion 

(Doc. 16) for relief from judgment under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(6) 

filed by pro se petitioner Glynn A. Holder (“Holder”), wherein Holder moves the

court to set aside its order denying his petition for a writ of habeas corpus pursuant 

to 28 U.S.C. § 2254,1 and the court first observing that when a Rule 60(b) motion 

collaterally attacks the petitioner’s underlying conviction, “the motion should be 

treated as a successive habeas petition,” Pridgen v. Shannon. 380 F.3d 721, 727 (3d 

Cir. 2004), and the court noting that Holder has already sought and been denied 

Section 2254 relief before this court, see Holder I. No. 1:03-CV-1779, Docs. 1, 31, 52, 

and that to the extent Holder’s motion to' vacate challenges the circumstances

1 The court denied Holder’s initial petition for writ of habeas corpus pursuant 
to 28 U.S.C. § 2254 on the merits. Holder v. Patrick. No. 1:03-CV-1779, Doc. 52 (M.D. 
Pa. Dec. 1, 2004) (“Holder I”). Holder’s second habeas petition was procedurally 
barred as a successive Section 2254 petition and therefore dismissed. Holder v. 
Curley, No. l:10-CV-2236, Doc. 13 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 5, 2011) (“Holder II”). Holder’s 
Rule 60 motion does not specify which of these two rulings he seeks to have 
vacated. We construe his motion as seeking vacatur of the court’s order (Doc. 13) in 
the instant matter.



underlying his state sentence and can therefore be construed as a new motion

under 28 U.S.C. § 2254, such motion is an unauthorized third or successive motion

for habeas relief, see 28 U.S.C. § 2244(a), and must be dismissed for lack of 

jurisdiction, see Robinson v. Johnson. 313 F.3d 128,140 (3d Cir. 2002); and second, 

construing Holder’s motion under Rule 60 as styled, it appearing that Rule 60(b)(6)

permits a court to “relieve a party . .. from a final judgment, order, or proceeding 

for .. . any ... reason that justifies relief,” Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6), and that the party- 

seeking such relief must demonstrate that he or she filed the motion within a

“reasonable time,” Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c), and “extraordinary circumstances” exist

such that without the requested relief, “an extreme and unexpected hardship would

occur,” Satterfield v. Dist. Attorney Phila.. 872 F.3d 152, 158 (3d Cir. 2017) (citations

omitted), and it further appearing that a change in decisional law, “when paired

with certain circumstances,” may justify Rule 60(b)(6) relief, id, at 155 (citing Cox v.

Horn. 757 F.3d 113 (3d. Cir. 2014)), and the court noting that the Antiterrorism and 

Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”) established a one-year statute of

limitations for the filing of a petition for writ of habeas corpus pursuant to 28 U.S.C.

§ 2254, see id. § 2254(d)(1), and the court further noting that the Supreme Court’s
i

decision in McQuiggin v. Perkins. 569 U.S. 383 (2013)—holding that a petitioner who 

can make a credible showing of actual innocence may pursue constitutional claims

even despite the AEDPA’s statute of limitations—is a change in decisional law
i

constituting an exceptional circumstance, Satterfield. 872 F.3d at 162-63 (quoting 

McQuiggin. 569 U.S. at 392-93), and therefore, an adequate showing of actual 

innocence merits Rule 60(b)(6) relief notwithstanding an earlier procedural bar

1

2



“unless the totality of equitable circumstances ultimately weigh heavily in the other

direction,” id. at 163, and turning to Holder’s motion, wherein Holder invokes

Satterfield and McQuiggin for the proposition that this court should revive his

habeas petition because he can make a credible showing of actual innocence, (Doc.

16 at 1-2), the court observing that Holder’s first habeas petition was timely filed,

adjudicated on the merits, and denied, see Holder I. No. 1:03-CV-1779, Docs. 1, 31,

52, and the court concluding that Holder cannot benefit from the change in

decisional law effected by McQuiggin because the AEDPA did not procedurally bar 

this court from adjudicating his initial habeas petition on the merits and 

determining Holder’s evidence of actual innocence to be without merit,2 it is hereby

ORDERED that Holder’s motion (Doc. 60) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil

Procedure 60(b)(6) is DENIED.

/S/ Christopher C. Conner
Christopher C. Conner, Chief Judge 
United States District Court 
Middle District of Pennsylvania

2 The evidence and arguments set forth in Holder’s Rule 60(b)(6) motion are 
virtually identical to those presented in his first and second habeas petitions. 
Compare Holder II. No. l:10-CV-2236. Doc. 16 with id. at Doc. 1 and Holder I, No. 
1:03-CV-1779, Doc. 1.
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION NO. l:10-CV-2236GLYNN A. HOLDER

(Chief Judge Conner)Plaintiff

v.

BARRY SMITH, S.C.I. Houtzdale 
Superintendent, et al.,

Defendant

ORDER

AND NOW, this 27th day of March, 2019, upon consideration of the motion

(Doc. 19) for rehearing filed by pro se petitioner Glynn A. Holder ( Holder ),

wherein Holder seeks reconsideration of the court’s order (Doc. 18) dated July 25,

denying his motion for relief from judgment under Federal Rule of Civil

Procedure 60(b)(6), and the court emphasizing that a motion for reconsideration

must rely on one of the following three grounds: “(1) an intervening change in
»

controlling law; (2) the availability of new evidence; or (3) the need to correct clear 

error of law or prevent manifest injustice,” Wiest v. Lynch, 710 F.3d 121,128 (3d Cir. 

2013) (quoting Lazaridis v. Wehmer. 591 F.3d 666, 669 (3d Cir. 2010)); see Max_s 

Seafood Cafe v. Quinteros. 176 F.3d 669, 677-78 (3d Cir. 1999); Harsco Corp. v. 

Zlotnicki. 779 F.2d 906, 909 (3d Cir. 1985), and noting that the court possesses an 

inherent power to reconsider its orders “when it is consonant with justice to do so, 

United States v. Jerry. 487 F.2d 600, 605 (3d Cir. 1973); Alea N. Am. Ins. Co. w 

Salem Masonry Co.. 301 F. App’x 119, 121 (3d Cir. 2008), but that a party may not 

invoke a motion for reconsideration as a means to “relitigate old matters or

2018,



present previously available arguments or evidence, see Exxon Shipping Co.

Baker, 554 U.S. 471, 485 n.5 (2008) (citation omitted), and it appearing that Holder 

bases his motion on arguments identical to or expanding upon those previously 

raised before—and rejected by—the undersigned,1 and neither identifies 

substantiates a clear error of law in the court’s prior decision,2 and accordingly fails 

to satisfy the exacting standard of review applied to motions for reconsideration, it

v.

nor

is hereby ORDERED that:

Holder’s motion (Doc. 19) for rehearing is DENIED.

Holder’s motion (Doc. 20) for appointment of counsel is DENIED 
as moot.

1.

2.

/S/ Christopher C. Conner_______
Christopher C. Conner, Chief Judge 
United States District Court 
Middle District of Pennsylvania

1 Holder objects to our decision to construe his Rule 60(b)(6) motion (Doc. 16) 
as seeking vacatur of our ruling (Doc. 13) on his second habeas petition. (Doc. 19 
at 1; see Doc. 18 at 1 n.l). Holder clarifies that he sought to reopen his original 
habeas petition, Holder v. Patrick. No. 1:03-CV-1779, Doc. 1 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004). 
(Id.) Holder’s original habeas petition was timely filed, adjudicated on the merits, 
and denied, see Holder. No. 1:03-CV-1779, Docs. 1, 31, 52, and we reiterate that the 
evidence and arguments Holder presents in the instant matter are virtually 
identical to those he presented in his first habeas petition, compare (Doc. 16) with 
Holder, No. 1:03-CV-1779, Docs. 1, 26, 34, 40, 48.

2 In support of his request, Holder directs our attention to the recent decision 
in Reeves v. Favette SCI. 897 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2018), as amended (July 25, 2018), 
petition for cert, filed (U.S. Oct. 25, 2018) (No. 18-543). Reeves addressed when a 
state prisoner may seek habeas relief despite a failure to file a timely petition. 
Reeves. 897 F.3d at 160-61. Because Holder’s original habeas petition was timely 
filed, Reeves is inapplicable to the instant matter.
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NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION - SEE SUPERIOR COURT OP 65.37

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF 
PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF-PENNSYLVANIA

v.

GLENN ANTHONY HOLDER

No. 1219 MDA 2022Appellant

Appeal from the PCRA Order Entered August 9, 2022 
In the Court of Common Pleas of York County Criminal Division at No(s):

CP-67-CR-0004274-1998,
CP-67-CR-0004275-1998

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF 
PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

v.

GLENN A. HOLDER

Appellant

Appeal from the PCRA Order Entered August 9, 2022 
In the Court of Common Pleas of York County Criminal Division at No(s):

CP-67-CR-0004274-1998,
CP-67-CR-0004275-1998

No. 1220 MDA 2022

OLSON, J., McCAFFERY, J., and COLINS, J.* 

MEMORANDUM BY OLSON, J.:

BEFORE:

FILED JUNE 21, 2023

Appellant, Glenn Anthony Holder, appeals pro se from the order entered

on August 9, 2022, which dismissed his eighth petition filed under the Post

Conviction Relief Act (PCRA), 42 Pa.C.S.A. §§ 9541 9546. We affirm.

* Retired Senior Judge assigned to the Superior Court.
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We previously summarized the procedural posture that led to the

dismissal of Appellant's sixth PCRA petition:

[Appellant] was convicted on March 3, 1999, of rape, 
involuntary deviate sexual intercourse ("IDSI"), indecent 
assault, criminal solicitation to commit rape, criminal 
solicitation to commit IDSI, criminal solicitation to commit 
statutory sexual assault, four counts of corruption of minors, 
and two counts of endangering the welfare of children. On 
May 24, 1999, the trial court sentenced [Appellant] to an 
aggregate term of 31 Vi to 63 years' imprisonment. This 
Court affirmed [Appellant's] judgment of sentence on 
September 22, 2000. [Appellant] did not file a petition for 
allowance of appeal with the Pennsylvania Supreme Court.

On January 10, 2001, [Appellant] filed a PCRA petition, which 
the PCRA court dismissed on April 6, 2001. This Court 
affirmed the dismissal on September 10, 2002, and the 
Supreme Court denied allocator. Thereafter, on September 
15, 2005, [Appellant] filed his second PCRA petition, which 
was again dismissed by the PCRA court. This Court affirmed 
the dismissal on February 16, 2007, and the Supreme Court 
denied the petition for allowance of appeal. [Appellant] filed 
a third PCRA petition on October 16, 2008, which the PCRA 
court dismissed as untimely on October 23, 2008. This Court 
affirmed the dismissal on November 13, 2009, and the 
Supreme Court denied review on July 19, 2010.

On July 16, 2012, [Appellant] filed his fourth PCRA petition. 
The PCRA court dismissed [Appellant's] petition as untimely 
on July 30, 2012. This Court affirmed the dismissal on April 
8, 2013. [Appellant's] fifth petition, filed on October 3, 2014, 
was dismissed as untimely. This Court affirmed the dismissal 
on May 15, 2015.

Less than two months later, [Appellant] filed a document 
entitled "Petition of Actual Innocence." The PCRA court 
treated the document as [Appellant's] sixth PCRA petition, 
and once again dismissed the petition as untimely.

- 2 -
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Commonwealth v. Holder, 159 A.3d 579 (unpublished memorandum), at

1-2.

On November 7, 2016, we affirmed the PCRA court's order, which

dismissed Appellant's sixth PCRA petition. Id.

Appellant filed his seventh PCRA petition on August 30, 2019. See

The PCRA courtAppellant's Seventh PCRA Petition, 8/30/19, at 1-10.

dismissed the petition on September 5, 2019 and Appellant did not file a notice

of appeal. PCRA Court Order, 9/5/19, at 1-2.

On August 3, 2022, Appellant filed the current PCRA petition, which

constitutes his eighth petition for post-conviction collateral relief under the

PCRA. See Appellant's Eighth PCRA Petition, S/3/22, at 1-9. The PCRA court

dismissed this petition on August 9, 2022 and Appellant filed a timely notice 

of appeal. We now affirm the dismissal of Appellant's patently untimely, serial 

petition.

We "review an order granting or denying PCRA relief to determine

whether the PCRA court's decision is supported by evidence of record and

whether its decision is free from legal error." Commonwealth v. Liebel, 825

A.2d 630, 632 (Pa. 2003).

The PCRA contains a jurisdictional time-bar, which is subject to limited

This time-bar demands that "any PCRA petition,statutory exceptions.

including a second or subsequent petition, [] be filed within one year of the

date that the petitioner's judgment of sentence becomes final, unless [the]

petitioner pleads [and] proves that one of the [three] exceptions to the

- 3 -
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timeliness requirement ... is applicable." Commonwealth v. McKeever,

947 A.2d 782, 785 (Pa. Super. 2008); 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9545(b). Further, since

the time-bar implicates the subject matter jurisdiction of our courts, we are

required to first determine the timeliness of a petition before we are able to

consider any of the underlying claims. Commonwealth v. Yarns, 731 A.2d

581, 586 (Pa. 1999). Our Supreme Court has explained:

All PCRA petitions including a second or subsequent petition, 
shall be filed within one year of the date the judgment 
becomes final. The PCRA's time restrictions are jurisdictional 
in nature. Thus, if a PCRA petition is untimely, neither this 
Court nor the trial court has jurisdiction over the petition.
Without jurisdiction, we simply do not have the legal 
authority to address the substantive claims.

Commonwealth v. Albrecht, 994 A.2d 1091, 1093 (Pa. 2010) (quotation

marks, citations, and brackets omitted). "Because the timeliness [of a PCRA

petition] implicates our jurisdiction, we may consider the matter sua sponte."

Yarns, 731 A.2d at 587.

This Court affirmed Appellant's judgment of sentence on September 22, 

2000 and Appellant did not file a petition for allowance of appeal with the

Pennsylvania Supreme Court. Therefore, Appellant's judgment of sentence

became final for purposes of the PCRA at the end of the day on Monday,

October 23, 2000. See, e.g., Pa.R.A.P. 903(a); see also 1 Pa.C.S.A. § 1908 

(computation of time); 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9545(b)(3) ("A judgment becomes final

at the conclusion of direct review, including discretionary review in the

Supreme Court of the United States . . . , or at the expiration of time for

-4 -



J-S08012-23

seeking the review"). Under the terms of the PCRA, Appellant thus had until

October 23, 2001 to file a timely PCRA petition. 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9545(b)(1). 

As Appellant did not file his current petition until August 3, 2022, the current

petition is manifestly untimely and the burden thus fell upon Appellant to plead

and prove that one of the enumerated exceptions to the one-year time-bar

applied to his case. See 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9545(b)(1); Commonwealth v. 

Perrin, 947 A.2d 1284, 1286 (Pa. Super. 2008) (to properly invoke a.

statutory exception to the one-year time-bar, the PCRA demands that the

petitioner properly plead and prove all required elements of the relied-upon

exception).

Here, Appellant did not attempt to plead a valid statutory exception to 

the PCRA's one-year time-bar. See Appellant's Eighth PCRA Petition, 8/3/22, 

at 1-9. Thus, since Appellant's PCRA petition is manifestly untimely and 

Appellant did not plead any of the statutory exceptions to the one-year 

time-bar, our "courts are without jurisdiction to offer [Appellant] any form of 

relief." Commonwealth v. Jackson, 30 A.3d 516, 523 (Pa. Super. 2011). 

We, therefore, affirm the PCRA court's order, which dismissed Appellant's 

eighth PCRA petition without a hearing.

Order affirmed.

Judgment Entered.

LMr
Joseph D. Seletyn, Esq^ 
Prothonotary

- 5 -
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Date: 07/21/2023

TRUE COPY FROM RECORD 
Attest:

- 6 -
Deputy Prothcnotaiy
Superior Court of PA - Middle District
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 
MIDDLE DISTRICT

No. 413 MAL 2023COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent
Petition for Allowance of Appeal 
from the Order of the Superior Court

v.

GLENN ANTHONY HOLDER,

Petitioner

No. 414 MAL 2023COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent
Petition for Allowance of Appeal 
from the Order of the Superior Court

v.

GLENN A. HOLDER,

Petitioner

ORDER

PER CURIAM

AND NOW, this 9th day of January, 2024, the Petition for Allowance of Appeal is

DENIED.

Justice McCaffery did not participate in the consideration or decision of this matter.

A True Copy Elizabeth E. Zisk 
As Of 01/09/2024

Attest: _______ ^
Chief Clerk
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania


